

DEC 7 - 2009

No. 09-197

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIMCO OF EVANSVILLE, INC.
N/K/A/ KCH ACQUISITION, INC.,
THE FRANKLIN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
AND VANDERBURGH COUNTY, INDIANA,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Indiana**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
HEATHER L. HAGAN
ASHLEY E. TATMAN
Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 6

 I. Kimco Preserved No Federal Claims
 Below..... 6

 II. This Case Presents Neither An Unsettled
 Question of Federal Law Nor a Lower-
 Court Conflict of Any Kind 9

 A. Kimco cites no cases imputing all
 consequential injuries resulting from a
 capital improvement project to the value
 of a condemned parcel 10

 B. The Indiana Supreme Court properly
 applied just compensation law 15

 III. The Indiana Supreme Court’s Opinion
 Was Not a Judicial Taking and the Court
 Did Not Act as the Fact-Finder 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>Armstrong v. Hufty</i> , 55 N.E. 443 (Ind. 1901).....	8
<i>Beck v. State</i> , 268 N.E.2d 746 (Ind. 1971).....	10
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 368 (1924).....	11
<i>Currie v. Waverly & N.Y. Bay R. Co.</i> , 20 A. 56 (N.J. 1890)	13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 763 N.E.2d 450 (Ind. 2002).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	17
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	16, 17

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	14
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 191 U.S. 341 (1903).....	13
<i>State v. Ensley</i> , 164 N.E.2d 342 (Ind. 1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kimco of Evansville</i> , 891 N.E.2d 50 (Ind. 2008).....	4
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	8
<i>United States v. 33.5 Acres of Land</i> , 789 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. 101.88 Acres of Land</i> , 616 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. 158.24 Acres of Land</i> , 515 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>United States v. 760.807 Acres of Land</i> , 731 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir.1984).....	14

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co.</i> , 90 F.2d 161 (7th Cir. 1937).....	14
<i>United States v. Grizzard</i> , 219 U.S. 180 (1911).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	13
<i>W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 200 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1952).....	11
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	8

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 32-24-1-9(c)	7
--------------------------------	---

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i).....	6
